Gallup Omnibus Data 1970, omnibus nr. 02

DDA-1316

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 7002 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 7002 YEAR

V3 7002 OMNIBUS NUMBER
V4 7002 SEQUENCE NUMBER
V5 7002 WEIGHT VARIABLE
V6 7002 MONTH

V7 7002 URBANIZATION

V8 7002 SEX

V9 7002 AGE

V10 7002 MARITAL STATUS

V11 7002 OCCUPATION RESPOND.

V12 7002 EDUCATION
V13 7002 INCOME RESPONDENT
V14 7002 TOTAL FAMILY INCOME

V15 7002 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.

V16 7002 H EHOLD SIZE

V17 7002 TYPE OF DWELLING
V18 7002 CHILDREN < 15

V19 7002 ADULTS >= 15

V20 7002 POS. HEAD OF FAMILY
V21 7002 POS. HOUSEWIFE

V22 7002 POS. OTHER ADULT
V23 7002 HOUSEWIFE'S POSITI.
V24 7002 IAL GROUP

V25 7002 LAST ELECTION VOTE
V26 7002 PARTY AFFILIATION
V27 7002 HOUSING SHORTAGE
V28 7002 HOUSING CONDITIONS
V29 7002 DIS.NOT SUFF.ROOM
V30 7002 DIS. BAD SANITARY
V31 7002 DIS. BAD MAINTENAN.
V32 7002 DIS. T LD H E
V33 7002 DIS. LOCATION

V34 7002 DIS. BAD ARRANGEM.
V35 7002 DIS. NO HEATING

V36 7002 DIS. TOO MUCH NOISE
V37 7002 DIS. BAD INSULATION
V38 7002 DIS. COLL. KITCHEN

V39 7002 DIS. OTHER

V40 7002 DIS. DON'T KNOW

V41 7002 SIZE OF RENT

V42 7002 RENT: % OF INCOME
V43 7002 NUMBER OF ROOMS
V44 7002 PERSONS IN HOUSEH.
V45 7002 HOUSING SETTLEMENT
V46 7002 FREE MARKET RENT
V47 7002 INTEREST DEDUCTION
v48 7002 H E VALUATION
V49 7002 ECONOMIC PROSPECTS
V50 7002 ECON. TIGHTENING
V51 7002 P.A.Y.E. TAX

V52 7002 FUTURE ECON.SITUAT.
V53 7002 INCIDENCE OF TAXES

Revision: 395



V54 7002 PAY DEBT SERVICES
V55 7002 SETTLING PERIODS

V56 7002 LEGAL ABORTION

V57 7002 FREER ACC.TO ABORT.
V58 7002 WOMAN/CHILD CONSID.

Variabler

e V1 7002 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1353
Manglende 0
Minimum 1316
Maximum 1316
Gennemsnit 1316
Median 1316
Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 7002 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1353
Manglende 0
Minimum 1970
Maximum 1970
Gennemsnit 1970
Median 1970
Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 7002 OMNIBUS NUMBER
The sequence number of the survey within the year. This variable has the value 02 for all respondents. It was gene
rated by the DDA.
o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)

| |
Gyldige 1353
Manglende 0
Minimum 2
Maximum 2
Gennemsnit 2
Median 2
Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 7002 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The sequence number of the respondent within the data file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1353
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1353
Gennemsnit 677
Median 677

Standardafvigelse

391

e V57002 WEIGHT VARIABLE

Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some cases occurred more than once. The duplicate cases have



been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a number
has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 61 829 1 case not

duplicated
34 34 459 2 one duplicate
1 1 18 3 two
duplicates
3 3 47 4 three
duplicates

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 7002 MONTH
o Questions occurring in al

o 1. Month:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1353 2 February
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V7 7002 URBANIZATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 8. Urbanization:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 172 1 capital
10 10 138 2 suburbs

33 33 451 3 provincial
towns

44 44 592 4 rural districts
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 7002 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 12a. Sex:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

48 48 644 1 man

52 52 709 2 woman
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V9 7002 AGE
o Questions occurring in al

o 12b. Age:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 96 115 -19 years
8 8 105 2 20 - 24 years
9 9 123 3 25 - 29 years
17 17 224 4 30 - 34 years



18 18 245 535 - 39 years

23 23 310 6 40 - 49 years

18 18 250 7 50 - 64 years
100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 100

e V10 7002 MARITAL STATUS
o Questions occurring in al

o 12c. Marital status:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 229 1 single
71 71 962 2 married
12 12 162 3 previously
married
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 7002 OCCUPATION RESPOND.
o ion rring in al

o 13. Respondents occupational status:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 14 189 1 worker,
unskilled
11 11 154 2 worker,
skilled
13 13 176 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
4 4 52 4 other
salaried
persons
8 8 109 5 farmer,
independent
2 2 26 6 independent
shopkeeper
or artisan
3 3 37 7 other
independent
6 6 87 8 apprentice,
pupil,
student etc.
16 16 219 9 pensioner or
other
persons
without
occupation
22 22 304 10 married
women
without
employment

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 7002 EDUCATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 14a. Education:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

75 75 1019 1 elementary school

19 19 255 2 junior highschool
5 5 67 3 highschool/university
1 1 11 4 won't answer



0
100

Svarprocent: 100

100

1
1353

9 Uoplyst

e V13 7002 INCOME RESPONDENT
o Questions occurring in al

o 14b. Income of respondent:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

25
21

9

11

11

16

6
100

Svarprocent: 100

25
21

9

11

11

16

6
100

340
283

124

150

155

214

87
1353

10 D.Kr.

20-11,999
D.Kr.

312,000 -
17,999 D.Kr.

4 18,000 -
25,999 D.Kr.

526,000 -
33,999 D.Kr.

6 34,000 D.Kr.
or more

7 won't answer

e V14 7002 TOTAL FAMILY INCOME

o

ion

rrin

in

o 15. Total income of family:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

9

10

10

14

18

25

14
100

Svarprocent: 100

9

10

10

14

18

25

14
100

121

138

138

194

242

336

184
1353

10-11,999
D.Kr.

212,000 -
17,999 D.Kr.

318,000 -
25,999 D.Kr.

4 26,000 -
33,999 D.Kr.

5 34,000 -
45,999 D.Kr.

6 46,000 D.Kr.
or more

7 won't answer

e V15 7002 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 16. Supporters occupation:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17

15

14

16

17

15

14

16

236

206

183

123

214

54

1 worker,
unskilled

2 worker,
skilled

3 salaried
employees,
lower grade

4 other
salaried
persons

5 farmer,
independent

6 independent
shopkeeper



or artisan

5 5 74 7 other
independent

1 1 13 8 apprentice,

pupil,
student etc.

17 17 236 9 pensioner or
other
persons
without
occupation

1 1 14 10 married
woman
without
employment

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 7002 HOUSEHOLD SIZE
o Questions occurring in al

o 17a. Total number of persons (in household):

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 184 11 person
30 30 405 2 2 persons
22 22 292 3 3 persons
21 21 285 4 4 persons
8 8 109 5 5 persons

6 6 78 6 6 persons or
more

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7002 TYPE OF DWELLING
o Questions occurring in al

o 17b. Type of dwelling:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 43 545 1 own house

9 10 128 2 rented house
18 19 239 3 own

farm/rented
farm
26 28 356 4 apartment in
privat home
1 1 14 5 apartment
5 71 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 95

e V18 7002 CHILDREN < 15
o Questions occurring in al

o 18a. Number of children under 15 years:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 44 250 11 child

15 36 203 2 2 children
6 13 76 3 3 children

3 6 34 4 4 or more
children

58 790 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 42



e V19 7002 ADULTS >= 15
o Questions occurring in al

o 18b. Number of adults in household (15 years or more):

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 194 11 adult
58 58 785 2 2 adults
18 18 248 3 3 adults

9 9 126 4 4 adults or
more

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 100

¢ V20 7002 POS. HEAD OF FAMILY
o Questions occurring in al

o 18c. Respondents position in household: Head of the family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

50 50 673 0 not
mentioned

50 50 680 1 mentioned
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 7002 POS. HOUSEWIFE
o Questions occurring in al

o 18c. Respondents position in household: Housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

53 53 715 0 not
mentioned

47 47 638 1 mentioned
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 7002 POS. OTHER ADULT
o Questions occurring in al

o 18c. Respondents position in household: Other adult

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

88 88 1185 0 not
mentioned

12 12 168 1 mentioned
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 7002 HOUSEWIFE'S POSITI.
o Questions occurring in al

o 19a. Position of housewife:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 86 1 no housewife
55 55 741 2 housewife

without
employment

16 16 210 3 housewife
with full-time



employment

16 16 215 4 housewife
with part-
time
employment

7 7 101 5 housewife
who helps
husband

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 100

e V24 7002 SOCIAL GROUP
o Questions occurring in al

o 19b. Social group:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
68 68 921 1 group I
30 30 400 2 group II
2 2 32 3 group III
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V25 7002 LAST ELECTION VOTE
o Questions occurring in al

o 20/21. Did you vote at the last general election (January 1968). - Which party did you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

29 29 387 1 Socialdemokratiet
10 11 141 2 Radikale

14 14 184 3 Konservative

16 16 215 4 Venstre

0 0 3 5 Retsforbundet

0 0 5 6 Kommunister

1 1 7 7 De Uafhaengige

3 3 44 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 3 9 Liberalt Centrum

0 0 1 10 Slesvigsk Parti

0 0 11 Venstresocialisterne

5 5 62 12 don't remember
which party, won't
answer

2 2 23 13 refuse to answer if
voted

11 11 149 14 no right of voting

3 44 15 would not vote

2 2 25 16 other reasons

3 3 45 17 won't answer

0 6 88

1 7 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 99

e V26 7002 PARTY AFFILIATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 22/23. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

30 31 409 1 Socialdemokratiet
8 9 115 2 Radikale

12 12 165 3 Konservative



14 14 192 4 Venstre

5 5 Retsforbundet
6 Kommunister
2 7 De Uafhaengige

43 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

w O O o
w O O O
()}

0 0 0 9 Liberalt Centrum

0 0 2 10 Slesvigsk Parti

0 0 0 11 Venstresocialisterne
9 10 128 12 don't know which

party
94 13 no right of voting
44 14 would not vote

2 2 27 15 don't know whether
would vote or not

w N
w N

6 6 80 16 refuse to answer
which party

2 2 23 17 refuse to answer
whether would vote
or not

0 4 88

1 14 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 99

e V27 7002 HOUSING SHORTAGE
o Questions occurring in om

o 53a. Do you think the housing shortage is now a problem that is very great, great or not so great?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 26 292 1 very great
28 35 381 2 great

26 32 355 3 not so great

5 7 74 4 don't know
0 5 8
18 246 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 81

e V28 7002 HOUSING CONDITIONS
o tions occurring in om

o 53b. Are you very satisfied, satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with your own housing conditions?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 43 479 1 very satisfied
36 43 483 2 satisfied

7 8 88 3 somewhat

dissatisfied
2 3 31 4 very
dissatisfied
3 3 35 5 don't know
0 2 8
17 235 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 82

e V29 7002 DIS.NOT SUFF.ROOM
o Questions occurring in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Not sufficient room

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 60 84 0 not



4 40 57
90 1212
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

mentioned
1 mentioned
9 Uoplyst

e V30 7002 DIS. BAD SANITARY

o

tions occurrin

in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Bad sanitary conditions/no water

facilities

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

8 74 105
3 26 36
90 1212

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

0 not
mentioned

1 mentioned
9 Uoplyst

e V31 7002 DIS. BAD MAINTENAN.
o Questions occurring in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Too bad/leaking habitation/bad

maintenance

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

9 87 122
1 13 19
90 1212

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

0 not
mentioned

1 mentioned
9 Uoplyst

e V32 7002 DIS. TOO OLD HOUSE

o

ion rrin

in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Too old house/inflammable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

9 91 128
1 9 13
90 1212

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

0 not
mentioned

1 mentioned
9 Uoplyst

e V33 7002 DIS. LOCATION
o Questions occurring in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Location

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

10 95 134

1 5 7
90 1212
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

0 not
mentioned

1 mentioned
9 Uoplyst

e V34 7002 DIS. BAD ARRANGEM.

o

tions occurrin

in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Bad arrangements



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 91 128 0 not

mentioned
1 9 13 1 mentioned
90 1212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

e V35 7002 DIS. NO HEATING
o Questions occurring in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? No heating

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 94 133 0 not

mentioned
1 6 8 1 mentioned
90 1212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

e V36 7002 DIS. TOO MUCH NOISE
o Questions occurring in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Too much noise

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 96 135 0 not

mentioned
0 4 6 1 mentioned
90 1212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10
e V37 7002 DIS. BAD INSULATION
o tion rring in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Bad insulation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 99 139 0 not

mentioned
0 1 2 1 mentioned
90 1212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

e V38 7002 DIS. COLL. KITCHEN
o Questions occurring in om

o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Collective kitchen

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 99 139 0 not

mentioned
0 1 2 1 mentioned
a0 1212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10

e V39 7002 DIS. OTHERS

o Questions occurring in om



o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 91 129 0 not

mentioned
1 9 12 1 mentioned
90 1212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 10
e V40 7002 DIS. DON'T KNOW
o ion rring in om
o 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Dont know/missing answer

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 100 141 0 not

mentioned
0 0 0 1 mentioned
90 1212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V41 7002 SIZE OF RENT
o Questions occurring in om

o 55. Do you think your rent is too high, reasonable or too small?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 129 1 too high
75 80 1013 2 reasonable
2 2 29 3 too small
7 8 99 4 don't know
6 83 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 94

e V42 7002 RENT: % OF INCOME

The codings 10 and 11 have two different coding values in the questionaire. The codings not mentioned are for 10:
‘don't know'; and for 11: 'would not answer'. The codings used are from the Coding List.

o Questions occurring in om

o 56. How much per cent of the total income of the household - just approximately - do you think your rent is?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 82 11-4,99%

4 5 59 25%

6 7 85 36-9,99%
10 11 140 4 10%

4 5 60 511 - 14,99%

5 5 67 6 15%

3 3 35 7 16 - 19,99%

6 6 81 8 20%

5 5 68 921 -30%

2 2 26 10 more than

30%
37 38 496 11 others

7 7 92 12 don't
know/missing
answer

1 8 88
4 54 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1353



Svarprocent: 95

e V43 7002 NUMBER OF ROOMS
o Questions occurring in om

o 57. How many rooms (i.e. rooms fit for habitation) are at disposal in your household?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
3 3 41 11

14 15 192 22

25 26 344 33

27 28 363 44

14 14 183 55
6 6 75 66

9 9 119 7 7 and
upwards

0 0 8 don't know
1 7 88
29 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 97

e V44 7002 PERSONS IN HOUSEH.
o ion rring in om

o 58a. How many persons are included in your household altogether?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 175 11
30 31 403 22
20 21 270 33
20 21 275 44
8 8 105 55
3 4 47 66

2 2 26 7 7 and
upwards

2 22 8
2 30 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 96

e V45 7002 HOUSING SETTLEMENT
o Questions occurring in om

o 58b. Have you heard or read about the recent political debate on a change of the housing settlement from 19667?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
47 49 633 1 yes
35 37 475 2 no

14 15 193 3 don't
remember

0 1 8
4 51 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 96

e V46 7002 FREE MARKET RENT
o Questions occurring in om
o 59a. The rent in existing properties has been frozen since the war, so that it could only be brought to an increase by

legal means. If it might be suggested that the rent should be allowed to adapt itself freely to a so called free market,
i.e. like other prives, would you then be for or against?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
25 26 344 1 for
47 48 632 2 against



24 25 330 3 don't know
3 47 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 97

e V47 7002 INTEREST DEDUCTION
o tions occurring in om

o 59b. Owners of single family houses or cottages obtain a fiscal relief on their houses. This is due to the fact that the
expenses of interest can be deducted on the tax return. The value of the house, however, must be stated as an income.
The value of the house is fixed very low in proportion of the expense of interest, so that a deficit of the house can be
deducted from the income taxable. Do you think this is reasonable or not reasonable?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 50 648 1 reasonable
23 24 317 2 not

reasonable
25 26 343 3 don't know
0 6 8
3 39 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 97

e V48 7002 HOUSE VALUATION
o Questions occurring in om

o 59c. If it was suggested that the value of own house should be fixed considerably higher than the present fixation,
whereby the tax relief would be less Would you then be for or against?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 19 249 1 for
45 47 608 2 against
33 34 440 3 don't know
0 1 8
4 55 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 96

e V49 7002 ECONOMIC PROSPECTS
o Questions occurring in om

o 60a. Another question: How do you think the economic situation of Denmark will be in a year from now on, will it then
be improved, deterioated or almost unchanged as it is at the moment?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 266 1 improved

36 36 492 2 unchanged

26 26 352 3 deteriorated

18 18 243 4 don't know
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V50 7002 ECON. TIGHTENING
o Questions occurring in om

o 60b. Do you find that the present economic tightening, which, among other thing, is noticeable by higher taxes, is
necessary in view of the economy of the country?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

62 62 844 1 yes

21 21 282 2no

17 17 227 3 don't know
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100



e V51 7002 P.A.Y.E. TAX
o ion rring in om

o 60c. The Pay-As-You-Earn-System is now in force and has been imposed for the first time. Are you for or against this
system, i.e. that the tax is deducted from the wages?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 70 942 1 for
17 17 229 2 against
13 13 177 3 don't know
0 5 8
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 100

e V52 7002 FUTURE ECON.SITUAT.
o Questions occurring in om

o 61a. Do you think that you can afford more in the future, the same or less than before?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 14 182 1 more
58 59 782 2 the same
20 21 277 3 less
7 88 4 don't know
11 8
13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 98

= o= N

e V53 7002 INCIDENCE OF TAXES
o Questions occurring in om

o 61b. Do you find that the total burden of taxation is divided reasonably or not reasonably among all taxpayers?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 318 1 reasonably
61 62 822 2 not

reasonably
14 15 195 3 don't know
1 18 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 99

e V54 7002 PAY DEBT SERVICES
o Questions occurring in om

o 62a. Do you pay debt services either on a house or on a weekend cottage?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
54 55 731 1 yes
44 45 590 2 no
0 3 8
2 29 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 98

e V55 7002 SETTLING PERIODS
o Questions occurring in om

o 62b. (If yes to question 62a (V54)) - The debt services fall due twice a year as a rule - that is an old tradition. What
would you prefer: that the services fall due twice a year, four times a year (every quarter) or twelve times a year
(every month)?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 76 584 1 twice a year



6 10 79 2 four times a
year
3 5 37 3 every month
5 9 66 4 don't know
0 1 8
43 586 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 57

e V56 7002 LEGAL ABORTION
o Questions occurring in om

o 62c. And finally: If it was suggested that women - in case of unwanted pregnancy - should have free access to get
induced an abortion - would you then be for or against?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

34 35 462 1 for
47 48 630 2 against
17 17 230 3 don't know
0 3 8
2 28 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 98

e V57 7002 FREER ACC.TO ABORT.
o Questions occurring in om

o 62d. (If against or dont know) - If it was suggested that the access to get induced an abortion should be more free than
before, would you then be for or against?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

35 51 468 1 for

20 30 274 2 against

12 18 168 3 don't know
33 443 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1353

Svarprocent: 67

¢ V58 7002 WOMAN/CHILD CONSID.
o ion rring in om

o 63. Who do you think that should be shown most consideration, the woman or the child?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 62 817 1 the woman
16 17 219 2 the child
21 21 278 3 don't know
2 25 8
1 14 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1353
Svarprocent: 97

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

: Omnibus number

: Sequence number

: Duplicate indicator/weight variable
: 1. Month:

: 8. Urbanization:

1 12a. Sex:

1 12b. Age:

0O 0O 0O 0O 0o o o
CRREGES



o V10: 12c. Marital status:

o V11: 13. Respondents occupational status:

o V12: 14a. Education:

o V13: 14b. Income of respondent:

o V14: 15. Total income of family:

o V15: 16. Supporters occupation:

o V16: 17a. Total number of persons (in household):

o V17: 17b. Type of dwelling:

o V18: 18a. Number of children under 15 years:

o V19: 18b. Number of adults in household (15 years or more):

o V20: 18c. Respondents position in household: Head of the family

o V21: 18c. Respondents position in household: Housewife

o V22: 18c. Respondents position in household: Other adult

o V23: 19a. Position of housewife:

o V24: 19b. Social group:

o V25: 20/21. Did you vote at the last general election (January 1968). - Which party did you vote for?

o V26: 22/23. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

o V27: 53a. Do you think the housing shortage is now a problem that is very great, great or not so great?

o V28: 53b. Are you very satisfied, satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with your own housing conditions?
o V29: 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Not sufficient room
o V30: 54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Bad sanitary conditions/no water

facilities

V31: 54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Too bad/leaking habitation/bad

maintenance

54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Too old house/inflammable

: 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Location

: 54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Bad arrangements

: 54, (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? No heating

: 54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Too much noise

: 54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Bad insulation

: 54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Collective kitchen

54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Others

54. (If somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied) With what are you dissatisfied? Dont know/missing answer

: 55. Do you think your rent is too high, reasonable or too small?

: 56. How much per cent of the total income of the household - just approximately - do you think your rent is?

: 57. How many rooms (i.e. rooms fit for habitation) are at disposal in your household?

: 58a. How many persons are included in your household altogether?

: 58b. Have you heard or read about the recent political debate on a change of the housing settlement from 19667

V46: 59a. The rent in existing properties has been frozen since the war, so that it could only be brought to an increase

by legal means. If it might be suggested that the rent should be allowed to adapt itself freely to a so called free market,

i.e. like other prives, would you then be for or against?

o V47: 59b. Owners of single family houses or cottages obtain a fiscal relief on their houses. This is due to the fact that
the expenses of interest can be deducted on the tax return. The value of the house, however, must be stated as an
income. The value of the house is fixed very low in proportion of the expense of interest, so that a deficit of the house
can be deducted from the income taxable. Do you think this is reasonable or not reasonable?

o V48: 59c. If it was suggested that the value of own house should be fixed considerably higher than the present fixation,
whereby the tax relief would be less Would you then be for or against?

o V49: 60a. Another question: How do you think the economic situation of Denmark will be in a year from now on, will it
then be improved, deterioated or almost unchanged as it is at the moment?

o V50: 60b. Do you find that the present economic tightening, which, among other thing, is noticeable by higher taxes, is
necessary in view of the economy of the country?

o V51: 60c. The Pay-As-You-Earn-System is now in force and has been imposed for the first time. Are you for or against

this system, i.e. that the tax is deducted from the wages?

V52: 61a. Do you think that you can afford more in the future, the same or less than before?

V53: 61b. Do you find that the total burden of taxation is divided reasonably or not reasonably among all taxpayers?

V54: 62a. Do you pay debt services either on a house or on a weekend cottage?

V55: 62b. (If yes to question 62a (V54)) - The debt services fall due twice a year as a rule - that is an old tradition.

What would you prefer: that the services fall due twice a year, four times a year (every quarter) or twelve times a year

(every month)?

o V56: 62c. And finally: If it was suggested that women - in case of unwanted pregnancy - should have free access to get
induced an abortion - would you then be for or against?

o V57: 62d. (If against or dont know) - If it was suggested that the access to get induced an abortion should be more
free than before, would you then be for or against?

o V58: 63. Who do you think that should be shown most consideration, the woman or the child?
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o Aldersgraenser

Dansk statsborgere pd 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

¢ Questions occurring in al
Questions occurring in all 1970 omnibus surveys
o V6 V7V8VO V10 V11V12 V13 V14 V15V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26
e Questions occurring in om
Questions occurring in omnibus no. 02.

o V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47 V48
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